REGIONAL TRANSIT o= A - =X Page 1 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action lssue
Itemn Mo. Date Session ltem Date
4 02/25/19 Open Action 02/20/19
[ subject: FY 2019 Review and Amending the FY 2019 Operating Budget ]
ISSUE

Whether or not to amend the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Operating Budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 18-02- , Approving Amendments to the FY 2019 Operating Budget.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed budget includes numerous adjustments to revenues and expenses. The combined
net effect of all changes to the FY 2019 Operating Budget is an increase of $6.7 million in
revenues and $6.7 million in expenses. It includes budgeting $3.5 million for the Budget
Stabilization account, which is necessary to ensure SacRT is structurally ready to absorb the FY
2020 bond payment.

DISCUSSION

The purpose of this Issue Paper is to recommend specific amendments to FY 2019 Operating
Budget.

Background:

On June 11, 2018, the Board adopted the FY 2019 Operating Budget of $169 miliion in revenues
and $169 million in expenses. The adopted budget incorporated all known revenues and
estimates of expenditures at that time.

Effective January 1, 2019, the City of Folsom and City of Citrus Heights annexed the SacRT. The
adopted FY 2019 Operating Budget is proposed to be updated to reflect this change as well as
other adjustments to revenues and expenses. Based on current information available, the
proposed changes in revenue and expense categories for FY 2019 Operating Budget are as
follows:

Approved; e Preseqted:
™ _..-_—::":::_-J
/“}'Céf — S

General Manager/CEQ Diréctor, Office of Manbaemenré Fildget
3 Buan) Mesting Docunents' 2019200 February 25 2012°02-25-10 F¥ 2015 Mid Yoar Budgot
Amendment.doc




REGIONAL TRANSIT [SSUE PARPER Page 2 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
ltem No. Date Session Iterm Date
4 02/25/19 Open Action 02/20/19

Subject

FY 2019 Review and Amending the FY 2019 Operating Budget

PROPOSED FY 2019 OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Table 1 below summarizes the proposed FY 2019 budget amendments:

Table t
Sacramento Regional Transit District
Schedule of Proposed Changes
FY 2019 FY 2019 % Change % Change
Categorles EY aia Adopted Anended Fra FY 2019
Actuals Budiat Budaet Amended Amended
g 9 to Adopted | to Adopted

Operating Revenues -

Fare Revenue $ 27276231 | % 27941750 | § 25,946,344 | § (1,955408) 7.1%

Confracted Services 6,420,062 6,379,456 3,830,066 (2,549, 390) -401 {1%

Cther 5,006,280 4,228,000 5, /78,000 1,550,000 36.7%

State & Local 93,339,133 93,161,278 | 104,104,789 £,943,511 6.1%

Mederal 37,089,773 32,306,618 36,085,010 3,778,521 1.7%

Total Operating Revenue | $169,101,479 | $169,017,003 | $175,744,240 | § 6,727,237 4.0%
i B S

Salaries & Benefits $109,150,499 | $114.446 754 | 5117804513 [ § 3,455,259 3.0%

Professional Services 22,331,018 24,110,253 24,286,625 176,376 0.7%

Materials & Supplies 9,308,799 10,345,924 10,391,258 44 335 0.4%

Ltilifies 6,994 536 7,028,725 7,028,725 - 0.0%

Casualty & Liability 9,299,744 9,187 927 9,231,154 48,267 0.5%

Qther 2,844 878 3,898,520 5,901,920 3,003,000 77.0%

Total Qperating Expanses| $159,929,472 | §169,017,003 ; $175,744,240 | $ 6,727,237 4.0%
Balance $ 9172007 | % 0% 0

Amendments to Revenues

The most significant impacts on SacRT’s revenues are noted below.

Fare Revenue, Reduction of $2.0 million due to the following:

o For the first time in its history, effective October 2018, SacRT reduced fares. This is
expected to cause a short-term reduction in fare revenues until the anticipated increase in
ridership materializes.

» Upcoming ticket exchange program for tickets with expiration date of June 30, 2019.

« Ridership decline in the first haif of the fiscal year due to trend and fires.

Contracted Services; Reduction of $2.5 million due to the following:

» Decrease in contracted services due to the annexation agreements with City of Folsom and
City of Citrus Heights. The decreased revenues will be offset with increased State and
Local Transportation Development Act (TDA) revenue (see below).

Other Revenue: Increase of $1.6 million due to the following:

« Two claim payouts were received for last year's Folsom accident and the BP settlement.



REGIONAL TRANSIT (SSUE PAPER Page 3 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Item No. Date Session Item Date
4 02/25/19 Open Action 02/20/19

subject:  FY 2019 Review and Amending the FY 2019 Operating Budget

¢ Increased sales of Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCF8) credits and Renewable Identification
Numbers (RIN) credits.

* Increases to the amount of the Environmental Council of Sacramento (ECOS) settlement
revenue for Folsom [ate night service to reflect the current billing methodology.

¢ Decreases due to Park-n-Ride lot fee elimination.

State & Local. Increase of $5.9 million due to the following:
« Changes in the State Transit Assistance (STA) revenue allocation released by Sacramento
Area Council of Governments (SACOG) in November.
« Six months of TDA revenue for Cities of Folsom and Citrus Heights due to the annexation
agreements.
» Measure A Neighborhood Shuttle revenue decreases (which are offset by lower operating
expenses) due to changes in the implementation schedule of the Microtransit service.

Federal: Increase of $3.8 million due to the following:
» Anticipated allocation of Federal Section 5307 and 5337 revenue.
» Additional Sacramento Emergency Clean Air & Transportation Grant Program (SECAT)
funds.

Amendments to Expenditures

Salaries & Benefits: Increase of $3.5 million due to the following:
e The addition of positions for Folsom service.
The addition of positions for EIk Grove service to ensure a successful implementation.

L
* Temporary services for SacRT Forward implementation.
s Aligning overtime cost with the trend.

Professional Services: Increase of $176,000 due to the following:
e Folsom in-kKind service cost per the annexation agreement.
o Citrus Heights administrative cost per the annexation agreement. These administrative
costs used to be deducted from the contract revenues before annexation, but now that we
will be receiving Citrus Heights’ TDA funds directly, these will show up as a cost for a

minimal fiscal impact.

Materials & Supplies: Increase of $44 thousand due to the following:
¢ Costs related to Folsom annexation.
+ Reduction in costs due to change in Microtransit service implementation.

Casualty & Liability: Increase of $48 thousand due to the following:
» Costs related to Folsom annexation.

Other Expenses: Increase af $3.0 million due to the following:
+ Increase of $3.5 million in the Budget Stabilization account

o Decrease of $0.5 million in contingency.




REGIONAL TRANSIT [SSIUE PARER Page 4 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed information/Action Issue
Item No. Date Session Item Date
4 02/25/19 Open Action 02/20/19
Subject  FY 2019 Review and Amending the FY 2019 Operating Budget

Board Action

Staff recommends that the B

Budget.

oard adopts of the proposed amendments to the FY 2019 QOperating



RESOLUTION NO. 19-02-_ 6C17

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:
February 25, 2019

APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2019 OPERATING BUDGET

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the FY 2019 Operating Budget is hereby amended by making the following
changes to it

» Netincrease of $6,727,237 to Revenues - decrease of $1,995 406 to Fare
Revenue: decrease of $2,549,390 to Contracted Services; increase of
$1,550,000 in Other revenue; an increase of $5,943,511 of State & Local
revenue; and an increase of $3,778,521 in Federal Revenue.

+ Netincrease of $8,727,237 to expenses — increase of $3,455,269 in Salaries
& Benefits, increase of $175,376 in Professional Services; increase of
$44 335 in Materials & Supplies; increase of $48,267 in Casualty & Liability;
and an increase of $3,003,000 in Other expenses.

OMZQ \2-——-—\

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair

ATITESI:
HENRY LI, Secretary

&4?/4/ Lrords

Cindy Bro6ks, Assistant Secretary




=R

REGIONAL TRANSIT SSIUE 2/2 Page 1 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Opem‘CIoaed Inforimation/Action Issue
Iterm No. Date Session Itemn Cate
14 06/10/19 Open Action 06/03/19

subject: Approving the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget and the
Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget

ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Operating
Budget and the Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

A. Adopt Resolution No. 19-06- ;
2019 Operating Budget;

Approving the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year

B. Adopt Resolution No. 19-06-__
2019 Capital Budget; and

, Approving the Seventh Amendment to the Fiscal Year

C. Motion: Accept Notification of General Manager (GM)-Authorized Adjustments Made to FY
2019 Capital Budget During Fiscal Year 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT

Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Operating Budget Impact
Amendment 2 will result in a reduction of $1.5 million to the total FY 2019 Operating Budget. The
changes to operating budget categories are as follows:

Revenues:
o Increase the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5307 Urbanized Area revenues by
$405,431.
Decrease the FTA Section 5337 State of Good Repair revenues by $740,230.
Decrease the Measure A Neighborhood Shuttle revenues by $542,861.
Increase the Local Transportation Fund (LTF) revenues by $1,638,236.
Decrease the Fare Revenue account by $760,576 to reflect the reduction of revenues from
making the recent fare reductions permanent and other small fare initiatives.
e Decrease the State Transit Assistance (STA) revenues by $1,500,00 so that funds can be
moved to the FY 2019 Capital Budget for capital projects.

Expenses:
+ Decrease in Budget Stabilization account by $1,500,000.

Approved: P’@i'
GeneraManager/CEQ Digaétor, Office of Management & Budget

J1Board Meeling Documentsi201h09 June 10, 2010P FY12 Qps Budgel Amend 2 & Cap
Burget Amend 7.dac



REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE P

o B
L@APER Page 2 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Infarmation/Action lssue
¢ Item No. Date Session Item Date
14 06/10/19 Open Action 06/03/19

Subject  Approving the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget and
the Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget

Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Capital Budget Impact
This action results in no net impact to the FY 2019 Capital Budget.

Revenues:
 Increase in FY 2019 STA funding of $1,500.00 for capital projects (transferred from the
Operating Budget).
» Decrease in anticipated future tax revenues of $1,500,000 for capital projects, to reflect
decrease in STA funds in Governor's May Budget Revision,

Expenses:
» No change to capital expenses as a result of Amendment 7.
* Any impacts to the FY 2019 Capital Budget that were the result of GM-authorized
adjustments have already taken place. This item simply fulfills the requirement to notify the
Board of adjustments to the Capital Budget under the GM's authority.

DISCUSSION

SacRT's annual budgeting process includes Board adoption of budgets that reflect SacRT's
expected funding at the time of preparation. Periodically, changes to funding sources or amounts
require revisions to the budget. Staff has identified necessary revisions to the Operating and
Capital Budgets due to recent appropriations activity at the federal level and actual sales tax
revenues collected at the state and local level,

Second Amendment to FY 2019 Operating Budget

On February 25, 2019, SacRT'’s Board approved the 1 Amendment to the FY 2019 Operating
Budget, which included the following revenues:

$20,721,754 in FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area,
$13,804,359 in FTA Section 5337 State of Good Repair funds:
$1,670,216 in Measure A Neighborhood Shuttle funds:
$8,736,617 in STA funds;

$45,208,909 in LTF funds. and $25,946,343 in Fare Revenue.

These revenue estimates were based on information available at the time. In March of 201 9 FTA
released the full year FY 2018 apportionments, which reflected a smali increase in funding for the
Section 5307 Urbanized Area formuia program, and a decrease in funding for the Section 56337
formula program. In addition, in March the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG)
revised the F'Y 2019 L TF apportionment to reflect both higher than anticipated sales tax revenues
collected in FY 2018 and the higher than earlier projected sales tax trend for the current year.
Measure A Neighborhood Shuttle revenues are being adjusted downward to reflect a more
accurate schedule for the implementation of Neighborhood Shuttle services.



REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAREER

Page 3 of 4
Agenda Eoard Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action Issue
Item No. Date Session item Date
14 06/10/19 Open Action 06/03/19
Subject.  Approving the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget and
the Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget

This amendment also transfers $1,500,000 of STA funds ¢
project costs and reduces the O

$1,500,000 to balance the budget.

Table below shows the changes to FY 2019 O

category.

o the capital budget to cover capital
perating Budget Stabilization account by a corresponding

perating Revenues and Operating Expenses by

FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2019
Categories Adopted Butiget Budgat $ Changes (% Changes
Budget | Amendment #1| Amendment #2
Operating Revenues
Fare Revenue B 279417505 25946343 | § 25186767 | ¢ {760,576} -2.9%
Contracied Sendces 6,379,456 3,830,066 3,830,065 - 0.0%
Other 4,228,000 5,778,000 5,778,000 - 0.0%
State & Local 58,161,278 104,104 791 103,70{ 166 {404,625) -0.1%
Federal 32,306,519 36,085,040 35,790,241 (334,799)1  -0.9%
Total Operating Revenue [ $169,017,003 $ 175744240 | $ 174,234,240 | § {1,500 000) =0.9%
Operating Expenses
Salaries & Benefits $114,449,254 | $ 117,904,513 | 117904513 | % 0.0%
Professlional Senvices 23,990,253 24 285 629 24,286,629 0.0%
Materizls & Supplies 10,346,924 10,391 258 10,381,259 - 0.0%
Liilities 7,028,725 7,028,725 7,028 775 2 0.0%
Casualty & Liability 9,182,927 9,231,154 9,231,194 . 0.0%
Other 4,018,920 6,901,520 5401 520 (1,500,000)] -21.7%
Total Operating Expenses| $169.017.003 | $ 175,744,240 | $ 174,244 240 | ${1,500,000) ~0.9%
Balance $ = $ 2
Staff recommends adjusting funding to the levels shown in the table below.
Currant FY 2019 o
Cateqories FY 2019 Budget with $ Change Change
Budget Amendment
Oporating Revenues )
Fare Rewenue $ 25046342 | § 25185767 | § (760.576)| -2.8%
Contracted Senices 3,830,066 3,830,066 - 0.0%
Cher 5,778,000 5,778,000 - 0.0%
State & Local 104, 104, 791 103,700,166 (404,625)| -0.4%
Measure A - RT General 43,824,000 43.824, 000 - 0.0%
Measure A - Neightiorhood Shuttle 1,670,216 1,127,355 {542,861)} -32.5%
Local Transp Funds (LTF) 471,850,484 43,470,645 1,920,161 | 36%
LTF Folsom 1,545,674 1,801,685 56,011 3.6%
LTF Citrus Heights 1,712,751 1,774,816 62,065 | A6%
State Transit Assistance (STA & S81) 8,736,617 7,236,617 | (1,500 000) NA
STA - 8GR 2,428,018 2,428 016 - NA
LCTORP 2,237,033 2,237,033 - 0.0%
Federal 36,085,040 35,750,241 {334,799 -0.9%
JARC 1,053,871 1,053,871 - 0.0%
8337 SGR 13,804 358 13,064,126 {740.230)| -5.4%
5307 PM RT 20721754 20,866,609 244,855 1.2%
B307 FM Folsom - 160, 576 160, 576 MA
SECAT 505,056 &35 056 T 0.0%
Total Operating Revenue 175,744,240 | $174,244,240 | $(1,500,000)] -0.9%




REGIONAL TRANSIT [SSUS PAPER

Page 4 of 4
Agenda Board Meeting Open/Closed Information/Action issue
ltem No. Date Seassion ltem Date
14 06/10/19 Open Action 06/03/19

Subject:  Approving the Second Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019 Operating Budget and
the Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget

Seventh Amendment to FY 2019 Capital Budget

This amendment transfers $1,500,000 of FY 2019 STA funds to the capital budget from the
operating budget. However, there is no net change in the capital budget because, consistent with
the Governor's May Budget Revision, staff anticipates a corresponding $1,500,000 decrease in
future STA revenues. This $1,500,000 transfer from the operating budget backfills commitments
on previously budgeted capital projects.

Adjustments to the FY 2019 Capital Budget

Pursuant to Section 8.2.1.3 of Title VI of SacRT's Administrative Code, with this Issue Paper,
SacRT staff is reporting prior GM-authorized adjustments that have been made to the FY 2019
Capital Budget, as detailed in Attachment 1 — Summary of GM-Authorized Adjustments to FY
2019 Capital Budget.

Staff recommends the Board approve the Second Amendment to the FY 2019 Operating Budget
and the Seventh Amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Budget, and accept Notification of GM-
Authorized Adjustments to FY 2019 Capital Budget.



Attachment 1 - Summary of GM-Authorized Adjustments to FY 2019 Capital Budget
Consistent with Section 6.2.1.3 of the SacRT Administrative Code related to Budget Pracedures

Administrative Adjustment

FY19 Budget FY19 Budget
without Admin with Admin
ID Project Name Adjustment Amount Percent Adjustment
Fo19 Inslrument Housq__and al Case Wraps 237,626 23,762 10% 261,388
B161 Expansion Services Startup Costs 1,000,000 20,000 2% 1,110,000
FO25  Office Refocation: Bell Building to 1225 R Street 419,467 33,205 8% 452,673
R347 Watt 1-80 Elevator Replacement : 900,000 a0,000 10%. 990,000

_ B142 _Neighborhood Ride Vehicle Repiacaments ' 2,807,302 - 6,901 0% 2,814,203

Increase to FY1y Budget Amount due to Accrual of Interest an State Grant Funds

T025  Surveilance and Security Facilities Enhancement 255,889 10,238 4% 266,127

HO21  Enhancement of Emergency Power Generation o 576,914 . 3482 1% 580,296

T022  Handneld Smart Card Reader 7~ 17678 1048 S 1% 118728
TO18  Buiding Access System Upgrade : 143 441 1463 1% 144004

T051  Telephone System Repiacement o N 3.0‘?,55&_i L onere 4% 319,447

T054 Security, Systems & Comm Infr. Upgrade ' : 413,827 40730 % 417,900

M009  Redio Gommunications System Upgrade . 2098951, etz 2% 2,143,123
- T036  Facilites Safety, Security & Comm. infr. Upgrades ; 390,763 - 5917 - 2% 396,680

T052 Track Warrant Contralied Access System 188, 573 : 6,295 3% 195,168
FY19 Budget amount split out from project andior moved onto another proy:ct

B165  Electric Bus Charging infrastructure 1,550,110 ! 1,283,940 2,834,050
B158  Franklin Blvd Microtransit 2 Charging Stations 15,800 {15,900} 0% 0
B160  Microtransit - Infrastructure for 10 charging stations : 1,054 440 (1,054 440) 4]
B163 UG Davis/Med Center ZFB Electric Charging Infrastructure i 213,600 __(__213,60(31)i ) 0
FO21  Facilities Maintenance & Improvements _ 707,379 {200,000} 0% 507,379

F030  Admin Building Lobby Remodel 0 : 200,000 . 200,000

~ ADO5 -Crty Co!lege Pedestria m’BlcycIe Crcssmg
A008  Regional Bike Share Syqtem

Preject Deleted from FY19 Budget dye to decrease in
Carryforward Amount at end of FY18
{Carryforward = $0)

Project Added to FY13 Capital Budget due to increase in
Carrytorward Amotint at end of FY18
{Carryforward >$0)

A001  Watt Avenue / Hig hway 50 Prqecl Support
B150 _-Watt I-80 Station Improvements



RESOLUTION NO. 19-08- 0069

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

June 10, 2019

APPROVING THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2019
CAPITAL BUDGET

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Seventh Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019 Capital Budget to increase
the FY 2019 STA revenues by $1,500,000, and decrease future anticipated tax revenues
by $1,500,000, for a net zero change to the Capital Budget, is hereby approved.

SENQUIVEEN

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair -

ATTEST:
HENRY LI, Secretary

By: &}’/L/JZL &M

Cindy BrooKs, Assistant Secretary




	2019 Operating 1st Amendment
	2019 Operating 2nd Amendment

